

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

STATE OF MAINE,

OF THE

A. D. 1934.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

A UG US TA: WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0044.

ERRATA: The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Augusta, June 7, 1844. I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the acts and resolves contained in this

pamphlet, have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and that they appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the errata hereunto annexed.

PHILIP C. JOHNSON, Secretary of State.

ERRATA.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Chapter 96, sect. 1, seventh line, after the word "state", read "or by this state"

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Chapter 183. In the title, for "establish", read "incorporate"

RESOLVES.

Chapter 236. In the title, for "relating to", read "regulating" " 303, line two, for "hereafter", read "heretofore" Снар. 183.

MANUFACTURING COMPANY .- STATE TAX.

Chapter 183.

AN ACT to establish the Mattanawcook Domestic Manufacturing Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cornerators.

Corporate name.

lleges.

To hold real estate to the value of\$30,000.

Articles of manufacture.

Mills and machinery.

Joseph Whittier, Joseph A. Whittier, A. M. True and S. H. L. Whittier, their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Mattanaw-Powers and priv- cook Domestic Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, the sum of thirty thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on at Lincoln, in the county of Penobscot, on the Mattanawcook stream, (so called.) the manufacture of cotton, wool, iron, leather and lumber, and such other materials, as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, and may erect and construct such dams, works, mills and other buildings, and machinery, as may be useful for such purposes. [Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 184.

AN act increasing the state tax on the town of Industry, and for the relief of the town of New Vineyard, in the county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The treasurer of this state is hereby directed, when SECT. 1. he shall issue his warrant to the assessors of the town of Industry, for the amount of a state tax, for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, to add to the amount already set against said town, in the tax act approved March, one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, the sum of fifty dollars, being the proportion of tax assessed upon that part of the town of New Vineyard, annexed to said town of Industry, by an act passed during the present session of the legislature.

The sum of fifty dollars shall be abated from the SECT. 2. state tax on the town of New Vineyard, for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, being the amount which would have been assessed upon that portion of the town of New Vineyard, had it not been annexed to the town of Industry.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]

Increasing state tax on town of Industry,

\$50.

Abatement of tax on town of New Vineyard, \$50.